Public Document Pack

WOKING

BOROUGH COUNCIL

T

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held
on Thursday, 23 July 2020 at 7.00 pm. The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live through
the Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.1.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE: Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the
Council’'s website (www.woking.gov.uk). The images and sound recording will also be used for training
purposes within the Council. By joining the meeting remotely you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART | - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 5
March 2020 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)

To receive declarations of interest from Members and Officers in respect of any item to be
considered at the meeting.

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and
Democratic Services, Peter Bryant, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary)
interest in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director.
The companies are listed in the attached schedule. The interests are such that Mr Bryant
may advise the Committee on those items.

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Finance, Leigh



Clarke, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) interest in any items
concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed director. The companies are
listed in the attached schedule. The interests are such that Mrs Clarke may advise the
Committee on those items.

4, Urgent Business

To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Update on External Audit 2018/19
Reporting Persons — Leigh Clarke / BDO

6.  Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 STA20-006 (Pages 7 - 44)
Reporting Person — Leigh Clarke

7. Internal Audit Annual Report STA20-009 (Pages 45 - 50)
Reporting Persons — Graeme Clarke and Juan Fosco, Internal Audit

8. Health and Safety Annual Report STA20-007 (Pages 51 - 68)
Reporting Person — Peter Bryant

9. Consultation on Draft Model Members' Code of Conduct STA20-008 (Pages 69 - 106)
Reporting Person — Peter Bryant

10. Standards and Audit Committee - Work Programme STA20-004 (Pages 107 - 110)
Reporting Person — Peter Bryant

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 15 July 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and e ..

arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug Mixed Sources
Davern on 01483 743018 or email ST ettt ez
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk FSC  &icronssionssipcomai




Agenda Item 3.

Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests

Council-appointed directorships

Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Thameswey Limited

Thameswey Developments Limited

Thameswey Housing Limited

Thameswey Energy Limited

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited
Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Thameswey Solar Limited

Thameswey Maintenance Services Limited
Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited
Energy Centre for Sustainable Communities Limited
Rutland (Woking) Limited (alternate for Ray Morgan)
Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited (alternate for Ray Morgan)
Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited
Brookwood Cemetery Limited

Brookwood Park Limited

Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited

Leigh Clarke, Director of Finance

Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited

Page 3






Agenda Item 6.

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23 JULY 2020

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20
Executive Summary

The Annual Governance Statement demonstrates the effectiveness of the Council’'s corporate
governance environment and incorporates the statement on internal control (SIC) requirements to
demonstrate the Council has appropriate internal control mechanisms in place.

The evaluation of governance arrangements is based around the CIPFA/SOLACE governance
framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ which brings together an
underlying set of legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes
relating to the whole organisation.

The framework has seven core principles of governance focusing on the arrangements, systems
and processes for the direction and control of the organisation and its activities through which it
accounts to, engages with and, where applicable, leads the community.

To assist in the assessment process CIPFA has produced a detailed matrix of questions for the
statement in accordance with the framework’s governance principles. This matrix has been used
as the basis for the governance analysis attached at Appendix 2.

Arising from the assessment is a requirement to produce a Governance Statement and action plan
to correct any identified problems in the governance arrangements. The Governance Statement is
attached at Appendix 1. The statement will be published separately on the internet as well as
forming part of the Statement of Accounts.

Recommendations
The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Annual Governance Statement be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Date Published: 15 July 2020
STA20-006

Page 5



Annual Governance Statement 2019-20

Page 6



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Annual Governance Statement 2019-20

Introduction

The Council conducts its business within a governance framework. It is an interrelated
system that brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance
principles and management processes.

Documents and processes that provide some of the boundaries to this governance
framework include:

. The Constitution;

o Local and statutory Codes of practice, Policies and Strategies;

o Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegations;

. Service and Performance Plans;

o Performance Management Systems; and

. Internal Control Processes.

In essence, the Annual Governance Statement is a formal statement that recognises, records
and publishes an authority’s governance arrangements as defined in the framework.

The Annual Governance Statement documents the corporate governance environment.

The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local
Government’ brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance
principles and management processes relating to the whole organisation and sets out the
fundamental principles of corporate governance. These are contained in 7 core principles.
To assist in the assessment process CIPFA has produced a detailed matrix of questions for
the statement in accordance with the framework’s governance principles. This matrix has
been used as the basis for the governance assessment attached at Appendix 2.
Implications

Financial

There are no financial implications of this work.

Human Resource/Training and Development

Ongoing training will be provided in order to ensure compliance with the governance and
assurance framework.

Community Safety

There are no implications for community safety.

Risk Management

The development of risk management and business continuity is an ongoing improvement for
the Council.
[...]
ouncil should demonstrate the following requirements | Position at Woking
(iii) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’
Code of Conduct;
(iv) monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct;
(v) advising, training or arranging to train councillors and co-opted
members on matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct;
(vi) determining allegations that there has been a breach of the
Members’ Code of Conduct in accordance with arrangements adopted
by Council;
(vii) act as the Council’s Audit Committee. In performing this task the
Standards and Audit Committee will:
approve the plans of Internal Audit and consider the External
Audit plan,
- receive the Annual Audit and Inspection letter from External
Audit;
- receive Internal Audit recommendations for improvements and
assurance that action has been taken where necessary;
- review summary Internal Audit reports (located on the intranet);
- receive a half yearly and annual report from the Chief Internal
Auditor on the work of Internal Audit;
- receive appropriate matters of concern raised by either External
or Internal Audit or other agencies; and
- ensure that there are effective relationships between Internal and
External Audit and promote the value of the audit process;
(viii) overseeing the Council’s Risk Management, Anti Fraud and
Whistleblowing strategies, and Health and Safety policies and
practices;
(ix) the receipt of the Annual Governance Statement; and
(x) oversight of payments in cases of maladministration which are neither
disputed nor significant (which are dealt with by the Monitoring Officer)

0z abed

A6 Underpinning personal behaviour with ethical values and The constitution contains a member code of conduct together with a
ensuring they permeate all aspects of the organisation’s culture | number of statements and protocols covering registration of interests,
and operation anti fraud and corruption policy.

The Council has a code of conduct for officers.

The Council 
[...]
it recommendations
will be in place for 2020/21. Outstanding recommendations are reported to
CMG and the Standards and Audit Committee.

External Audit reports are presented to the Standards and Audit
Committee as appropriate.

The Standards and Audit committee has representation from across
the council and is chaired by the Council’s independent member during
the year. The committee has clear terms of reference for their
responsibilities.

An independent person (although not a member of the Standards
Committee) has been appointed following the adoption of the standards
framework.

G12 | Ensuring that when working in partnership arrangements for
accountability are clear and the need for wider public
accountability has been recognized and met

The Joint Committee, which incorporates the ‘statutory’ Crime &
Disorder Reduction Partnership (Safer Woking Partnership), has
agreed Terms of Reference and governance arrangements, that set out
collective roles and responsibilities for participating organisations,
including the Council.

Services which are outsourced and operated by contractors are
monitored.







Agenda Iltem 7.

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE — 23 JULY 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
Executive Summary

This report contains the Head of Internal Audit (HOIA) annual assurance opinion on the control
environment of Woking Council (Council) based on internal audit work undertaken during the
2019/20 financial year.

This opinion forms one of the key sources of assurances within the Council and used to inform
the compilation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which is included in the Financial
Statements. The Internal Audit function of the Council, incorporating the HOIA is outsourced to
Mazars LLP.

Towards the latter end of the 2019/20 financial year, with the Coronavirus pandemic (Covid-19),
government’s advice and lockdown restrictions, some service areas within the Council were
unable to accommodate scheduled audits and these were deferred. In addition, a number of
audits which were completed, had to be conducted remotely and in four cases, affected access
to systems with the result that testing could not be carried out as planned.

These limitations in our coverage are not considered to be of high risk and will be picked up in
due course and/or, by extending the period covered in any upcoming audits. The impact of these
limitations in coverage is not considered to have a material impact on our ability to provide an
annual opinion.

Overall controls are deemed to be adequate and effective within the Council. Where weaknesses
have been identified, management have either implemented or agreed timescales for
implementing Internal Audit recommendations in order to improve the control environment.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That

(i) the annual assurance opinion of the Head of Internal Audit over the control
environment be noted.

| The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person(s):  Graeme Clarke, Director, Mazars LLP
Email: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk

Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
Email: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk
Date Published: 15 July 2020

Page 43


mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-20

Introduction

The purpose of internal audit is to provide the Council, through the Standards and Audit,
Committee (Committee) and the Finance Director (as the Chief Finance Officer) with an
independent and objective opinion on risk management, control and governance and their
effectiveness.

This annual report forms part of the framework of assurances that is received by the Council
and should be used to help inform the Annual Governance Statement within the Financial
Statem
[...]
y at Work etc. Act 1974 and subsequent legislation places a general duty on
the Council to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, the health, safety and welfare at work of
their employees and others such as the general public who use the Council’s facilities and may be
affected by the carrying out of the work the Council does.

This report provides the Standards and Audit Committee with a review of health and safety activity
during 2019/2020.

This report demonstrates that there are no matters of concern.

Recommendations
The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Health and Safety Annual Report be received with
no matters of concern.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Contact Person: Lisa Harrington, Senior Health and Safety Officer
Email: lisa.harrington@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3213

Date Published: 15 July 2020

REPORT ENDS

Page 49 STA20-007






1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT
Introduction

The annual Health and Safety report to Standards and Audit is based on quarterly reports
to CMG, with the 4t quarterly report — i.e. the report for the whole of the financial year -
being submitted to Standards and Audit. This is the report for quarter 4 of the 2019/20
financial year covering the whole year.

Health and Safety Audits

The Health and Safety audits and risk assessment reviews being undertaken by external
consultants RSK Environmental have been completed. When reports are received they are
sent to the relevant senior manager for action and comment, and also to CMG.

RSK Environmental are now auditing partners and have so far completed an audit on New
Vision Homes. RSK have made initial contact with Serco and Skanska about auditing them,
but meetings are on hold at the moment due to the COVID-19 issues. H
[...]
car park)
Customer 193 0 193 131 11
Staff 6 0 6 0 0
Total 199 0 199 131 11
PITP
Total visitors 282970
Percentage of accidents 0.03%
Total accidents RIDDOR reportable Non RIDDOR Sport related Outside (Playground/
reportable skate park/ car park)
Customer 81 0 81 63 10
Staff 8 1 8 0 0
Total 89 1 89 63 10
Sportsbox
Total visitors 66008
Percentage of accidents 0.02%
Total accidents RIDDOR reportable Non RIDDOR Sport related Outside (Playground/
reportable skate park/ car park)
Customer 15 0 15 14 0
Staff 4 0 4 0 1
Total 19 0 19 14 1

Page 65







Agenda Item 9.

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23 JULY 2020

CONSULTATION ON DRAFT MODEL MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT
Executive Summary
The Localism Act 2011 requires Councils to publish a Members’ Code of Conduct that sets out the
standards of behaviour expected of Members when acting as a Member of their Council. The Code

of Conduct also deals with the registration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.

The LGA is consulting on a draft Model Members’ Code of Conduct. This report gives details of the
consultation exercise.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the position on the LGA’s Draft Model Members’ Code of
Conduct be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: LGA consultation documents

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring
Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring
Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Date Published: 15 July 2020

STA20-008

Page 67



Consultation on Draft Members’ Code of Conduct

Page 68



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Consultation on Draft Members’ Code of Conduct

Introduction

The Localism Act 2011 requires Councils to publish a Members’ Code of Conduct that sets out
the standards of behaviour expected of a Member when 
[...]
he seven principles
of public life, i.e. Selflessness, Integrity, Objectivity, Accountability, Openness, Honesty and
Leadership).

The LGA consultation runs until Monday 17 August 2020. The primary means of responding is
through an online consultation questionnaire, accessible through the following link:-

https://research.local.gov.uk/ife/form/SV blupYNXmiJOXECV

The LGA has issued a pdf copy of the questions contained in the online consultation
questionnaire (attached as Appendix 3).

The consultation process allows Councillors to respond to the LGA on an individual basis. As
the Members’ Code of Conduct impacts on Members in a similar way, this approach to the
consultation is supported. Member Se3rvices will be able to assist if any Member has difficulty
in accessing the on-line questionnaire through the link in paragraph 2.4 above.

The LGA has arranged a series of webinars designed to provide attendees with the opportunity

to find out about the background and reasoning behind the drafting of the draft Model Code.
These are being held on 29 July 2020, Thursday 30 July and Wednesday 5 August, on all

Page 69


https://research.local.gov.uk/jfe/form/SV_bIupYNXmiJ0xECV

Consultation on Draft Members’ Code of Conduct

occasions at 1.00 am — 12.00 pm. Members who may wish to participate in a webinar are
asked to contact Member Services.

2.7 Feedback from the consultation will be reviewed by the LGA’s Executive Advisory Board before
being presented to the next LGA General Assembly, most likely in the Autumn of 2020.

3.0 Implications
Financial
3.1 None.

Human Resource/Training and Development

3.2 None.

Community Safety

3.3 None.

Risk Management

3.4 None.

Sustainability

3.5 None.
Equalities
3.6 None.

Safeguarding
3.7 None.

4.0 Conclusions
4.1 The opportunity to comment on the draft LGA Model Member Code of Conduct is welcomed.
Subject to the outcome of that consultation and the publication of a final draft Code, the Council

would need to consider whether i
[...]
 be lowe [I\@&e specify amount)

No, it should be hj please specify amount)

Don't know/ ot to say

Q16. The E@ill be producing accompanying guidance to the code. Which of the
foIIowinﬁypes of guidance would you find most useful? Please rank 1-5, with 1 being

th WQ seful.
g% egularly updated examples of case law

Explanatory guidance on the code

Case studies and examples of good practice

Supplementary guidance that focuses on specific areas, e.g., social media
Improvement support materials, such as training and e-learning packages

Page 102



Q1l6a. If you would like to suggest any other accompanying guidance please do so here:

Q17. If you would like to make any further comments about the code please so he\@

o’éﬁ
O

Once you press the 'Submit' button below, you will have complete@u response.

Many thanks for taking the time to respond to this consultation% are in control of any
personal data that you have provided to us in your respg ou can contact us at all times to
have your information changed or deleted. You can fr ull privacy policy here: click here to
see our privacy policy

\* V4
OQ
OQ
>
&
&
=

Page 103


http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0
http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0




Agenda Iltem 10.

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23 JULY 2020

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME
Executive Summary
There are a number of business items which come before the Committee on an established and
recurring basis. Most notably, the Internal Audit service and the external audit function both
produce plans and reports for consideration throughout the year. These matters are, for the most
part, planned with reporting dates fixed in advance. It is helpful to see these planned events listed
together, and a provisional work programme is attached to this report.
Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Work Programme be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Pape
[...]
.

Internal Audit Strategy and
Proposed 2021/22 Plan

To approve the Internal Audit plan for the
year 2021/22.

Internal Audit Service Progress
Update

Progress update of work undertaken by
the Internal Audit service.

Page 107







	Agenda
	3. Declarations of Interest
	6. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 STA20-006
	APPENDIX 1 - DRAFT Annual Governance Statement 2019-20
	APPENDIX 2 - Annual Governance Statement DETAILED ANALYSIS

	7. Internal Audit Annual Report STA20-009
	8. Health and Safety Annual Report STA20-007
	Health and Safety Annual Report
	Health and Safety Appendix 1
	Health and Safety Appendix 2

	9. Consultation on Draft Model Members' Code of Conduct STA20-008
	Code of Conduct Appendix 1
	Code of Conduct Appendix 2
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	Code of Conduct Appendix 3

	10. Standards and Audit Committee - Work Programme STA20-004



Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 23 July 2020

62

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 23 July 2020
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr I Johnson (Vice-Chair)

Cllr S Ashall
Cllr J E Bond

Cllr L S Lyons
Cllr M A Whitehand

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 5 March 2020 be approved 
and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor I Johnson declared a non-
pecuniary interest in any item under which Woking Football Club was discussed, arising 
from his wife’s position as the Chairman of Woking Football Club. The interest was such 
that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed Director. The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the Duke’s Court company which had now been liquidated, as he had 
been a Council-appointed Director. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Director Legal and Democratic 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items under which Woking Football Club was discussed, arising from his position as a 
Council appointed Director of Kingfield Community Sports Centre Ltd, being a member of 
the Cards Trust; and on occasion providing advice and assistance to the Club on an unpaid 
basis. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.



Standards and Audit Committee 23 July 2020

63

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items concerning the 
companies of which she was a Council-appointed Director.  The interest was such that 
speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items concerning the 
Duke’s Court company which had now been liquidated, as she had been a Council-
appointed Director. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (pecuniary) in any items under which Woking 
Football Club was discussed, arising from her husband holding a small shareholding in the 
Club. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 

The Chairman noted that the BDO Audit Completion report for the 2018/19 financial year 
had been circulated to the Committee earlier in the day.

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas introduced the report and reported that the Audit work had been 
completed, with the Audit opinion anticipated to be issued by the end of July 2020.  The 
Committee was advised that due to the Covid-19 pandemic, additional work had been 
undertaken in respect of the impact on forecast cash balances and going concern 
disclosures, which BDO were now content with, noting that the latter was required to be 
referred to the Auditor’s Technical department due to its policy for all Audit completion 
reports to be submitted to such department.

The Committee was advised that the level of Materiality for corrections for the financial 
statements had been set at 1% of the value of gross assets on the balance sheet and 2% 
of income on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES).  Material 
corrections had been made for the classification of revaluation gains and losses between 
CIES and reserves; presentation of loans to subsidiaries as short term or long term in the 
Council’s balance sheet; and reclassification of debtors / creditors and borrowing in the 
Group balance sheet.  The adjustments had decreased the deficit for the Council by 
£22.032 million and decreased the Group deficit by £20.514 million. The net assets had 
reduced by £1.880 million for the Council and £3.126 million for the Group.

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas stated that Audit work had included the valuation of the Council’s car 
parks, housing stock, Pension Liability, and Hoe Valley School land and buildings.  A 
further query had been raised earlier in the day relating to the correct line within the 
cashflow statement for the placement of £42m relating to the valuation of housing 
properties, which would be dealt with shortly.

Leigh Clarke stated that the Council approved its Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Policy each year as part of the annual Budget setting process and it was felt that no further 
funds needed to be set aside for debt repayments, with the next review due in February 
2021.  It was added that the Council undertook valuation reviews of assets over a certain 



Standards and Audit Committee 23 July 2020

64

value on an annual basis, with the remainder conducted over a five year rolling 
programme.

The Chairman noted that it would be inappropriate for the Independent Member to sign the 
Audit report and so the final page would need to be amended.

Regarding BDO’s recommendation that the presentation of the Statement of Accounts be 
updated to take account of the latest CIPFA model, Leigh Clarke stated that much work 
had already taken place on the finalising of the Accounts for 2019/20 and therefore they 
would be in the same format as the previous year, noting the level of resources required to 
make presentational changes.

Members expressed concern over the delays in finalising the External Audit report.  Leigh 
Lloyd-Thomas stated that around 40% of External Audit reports for 2018/19 had been 
delayed and that the timescales were not practical for local authorities with subsidiary 
company arrangements.  The revised arrangements for the 2019/20 financial year were 
noted as the Accounts being finalised by the end of August with the External Audit opinion 
being provided by the end of November.

The Chairman thanked BDO for attending the meeting and the Audit Completion report.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Completion report for 2018/19 be received.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 STA20-006 

The Committee received the report on the Annual Governance Statement which 
demonstrated the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate governance environment, with 
the Statement and Action Plan attached as Appendix 1 and the matrix used as the basis for 
the governance analysis attached as Appendix 2.  The Statement would be included in the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts.

The Chairman raised queries regarding whether meetings of the Woking Joint Committee 
had taken place this year due to Covid-19; impacts of any delays related to the Risk 
Management Audit; any delays in the Internal Audit Programme; the possible re-
constitution of the Citizen’s Panel following recommendation of the Peer Review; impacts 
on the Medium Term Financial Strategy; and publishing Internal Audit reports in a timely 
manner.  In addition, the positive response by the Council to Covid-19 was noted through 
all the work which had taken place since the start of the lockdown period.

It was stated that the Peer Reviews in 2015 and 2019 had referred to the function of 
Overview and Scrutiny to influence and develop Council policy.  The progress of the 
Governance Review Task Group was noted, with the most recent scheduled meeting 
cancelled due to Covid-19.  The Green Book had been delayed due to uncertainty over the 
Council’s income levels during the past few months in relation to commercial rents, car 
parking and funding from central Government.

Following a question regarding the timing of a recent report from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to the Executive, Peter Bryant stated that the Executive would need a 
recommendation agreed by the Committee to enable it to be considered.  The scheduled 
meetings of the Committee had been set at a regular frequency to enable pre-decision 
scrutiny to take place.



Standards and Audit Committee 23 July 2020

65

Leigh Clarke stated that the comments made would be taken into account as part of the 
finalising of the Annual Governance Statement.

RESOLVED 

That the Annual Governance Statement be received.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT STA20-009 

The Committee received the Head of Internal Audit annual assurance opinion on the 
control environment of the Council, which had been based on Internal Audit work 
undertaken during the 2019/20 financial year.

Graeme Clarke, Director of Mazars, reported that the Programme had incurred delays due 
to Covid-19, as service areas had not been able to accommodate scheduled audits.  The 
limitations in coverage were not considered to be high risk and would be picked up during 
the current financial year.  Overall controls were deemed to be adequate and effective 
within the Council.

Regarding the four outstanding draft reports, Data Breaches had been finalised with the 
remaining three (Managing Agents Health and Safety, Off-Payroll Engagement, FlexiRoute 
Application) expected to be finalised during August 2020.

The Chairman expressed concern over the management response to actions within the 
Serco Audit relating to the legal contract between the contractor and the Council.  Peter 
Bryant advised that the Corporate Management Group would look into the matter and 
provide an update to Internal Audit.

RESOLVED

That the annual assurance opinion of the Head of Internal Audit over the control 
environment be noted.

8. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT STA20-007 

Peter Bryant introduced the Health and Safety Annual Report which set out a review of 
health and safety activity during 2019/20.  The report concluded that there were no matters 
of concern.

It was noted that the number of accidents was low in relation to the services provided by 
the Council and there had been only one accident requiring a report to the Health and 
Safety Executive.  The Council’s external consultant was undertaking Health and Safety 
Audits on the Council’s partners, with Audits for Serco and Skanska delayed to be 
completed in August.

Following questions by the Chairman, Peter Bryant agreed that the issues of four of the 
Council’s Risk Assessments not being available in Sharepoint, and the completion rate of 
some staff training online course being low, would be referred to the Council’s Corporate 
Management Group.

Regarding the level of support and guidance provided to staff during the lockdown period, 
the Committee was advised that a staff survey had taken place seeking staff preferences 
for working from home or at their normal Council location.  Suitable computer equipment 
such as laptops had been provided where necessary for those working from home.  It was 



Standards and Audit Committee 23 July 2020

66

agreed to establish whether any summary feedback from the Council’s Mental Health First 
Aiders was available.

RESOLVED

That (i) the Health and Safety Annual Report be received with no matters of 
concern; and

(ii) the issues noted regarding Risk Assessments and Staff Training be 
referred to the Council’s Corporate Management Group.

9. CONSULTATION ON DRAFT MODEL MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT STA20-008 

The Committee received a report which stated that the LGA was in the process of 
consulting on a draft Model Members’ Code of Conduct.  

The Chairman advised that she would be attending an LGA webinar, along with Tim 
Stokes, on the background and reasoning behind the drafting of the Model Code.  
Feedback from the consultation was expected to be received by the LGA General 
Assembly in the Autumn.  Once a new Model Members’ Code of Conduct had been agreed 
it would be made available for Councils to adopt.

RESOLVED

That the position on the LGA’s Draft Model Members’ Code of Conduct be 
noted.

10. STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME STA20-004 

The Committee received its annual Work Programme.  Leigh Clarke stated that the Annual 
Audit and Inspection Letter would be received at the November meeting instead of the 
September meeting.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be received.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.40 pm

Chairman: Date:


